ORDINANCE 2021-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CALHOUN COUNTY, FLORIDA, PROVIDING FOR THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR FORM OF GOVERNMENT; PROVIDING FOR THE RESERVATION OF RIGHTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Florida Statutes §125.70 et seq. provides for the adoption of a County Administrator form of government; and

WHEREAS, Calhoun County desires to consider the hiring of a County Administrator to assist in the management of the County; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CALHOUN COUNTY, AS FOLLOWS:.

Section 1. Adoption Calhoun County adopts the procedures and duties set forth in Florida Statute §125.70 et seq. for the purposes of the implementation of the County Administrator form of local government.

Section 2. Reservation of Rights Calhoun County reserves the right to proceed without the hiring of a County Administrator should it determine that the citizens of Calhoun County will best be served by not employing a County Administrator.

Section 3. Severability.

If any provision of this ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity does not affect other provisions or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are severable.

Section 4. Effective Date.

A certified copy of this ordinance as enacted shall be filed by the Clerk of the Board with the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Florida within ten (10) days after enactment, and this ordinance shall take effect in accordance with Section 125.66, Florida Statutes.

DULY ADOPTED on this 19^{44} day of 300, 2021.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CALHOUN COUNTY FLORIDA

Carla Hand, Clerk

Chairperson

OR BOOK / PAGE 738